

No. 24-10561

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GUARDIAN FLIGHT, L.L.C.; MED-TRANS CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas

BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS, AND TEXAS MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

James E. Tysse
Kelly M. Cleary
Kristen E. Loveland
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
2001 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-887-4000
jtysse@akingump.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST INEFFECTIVENESS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT	7
A. Courts Should Favor Textually Permissible Interpretations Of Laws That Avoid Rendering Them Nugatory	7
B. The NSA Can And Should Be Read to Make It Effective.....	11
II. JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT IS NECESSARY TO AVOID SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS	14
III. PROVIDERS AND PATIENTS ARE SERIOUSLY HARMED BY INSURERS' FAILURE TO PAY IDR AWARDS.....	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ballew v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Cheminova A/S v. Griffin L.L.C.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2002)	10, 12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	8
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	14
<i>Judah v. M’Namee</i> , 3 Blackf. 269 (Ind. 1833).....	15
<i>Lander Co. v. MMP Invs., Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Mooney v. Lloyd</i> , 1819 WL 1927 (Pa. 1819).....	15
<i>Nehme v. I.N.S.</i> , 252 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	17

Place St. Charles v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.,
823 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 12

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... 16, 17, 19

Pynchon v. Brewster,
Quincy 224 (Mass. 1766)..... 15

Republic Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Anglin,
433 S.W.2d 795 (Tex. Civ. App. 1968) 15

Saloojas, Inc. v. Aetna Health of Cal., Inc.,
80 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2023) 14

Schneider v. California Dep’t of Corr.,
151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 17

SEC v. Hallam,
42 F.4th 316 (5th Cir. 2022) 12

Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,
294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 10

Texas Health Harris Methodist Hosp. Fort Worth v. Featherly,
648 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App. 2022)..... 15

Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 23-40217, 2024 WL 3633795 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024) 11

Texas Workforce Comm’n v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
973 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 11

The Emily,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 381 (1824)..... 8

United States v. Castleman,
572 U.S. 157 (2014)..... 5, 8

United States v. Hartley,
 34 F.4th 919 (10th Cir. 2022) 8

Webb v. B.C. Rogers Poultry, Inc.,
 174 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 15

STATUTES:

9 U.S.C.
 § 9 13
 § 10 13

42 U.S.C.
 § 300gg-111(a) 9
 § 300gg-111(a)(1)..... 16
 § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv) 9
 § 300gg-111(a)(2)..... 9
 § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H) 16
 § 300gg-111(b) 9
 § 300gg-111(b)(1)(C)..... 9
 § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D)..... 9
 § 300gg-111(c) 9
 § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A) 9
 § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B) 9
 § 300gg-111(c)(2) 10
 § 300gg-111(c)(3) 10
 § 300gg-111(c)(4) 10
 § 300gg-111(c)(5) 10
 § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E) 14
 § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)..... 10, 12, 13
 § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)(II) 13
 § 300gg-111(c)(6) 10
 § 300gg-111(c)(7) 10
 § 300gg-112(a)(3)..... 9
 § 300gg-112(b) 9
 § 300gg-134(a)(1)..... 9
 § 300gg-134(b)(1)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Americans for Fair Health Care, *No Surprises Act (NSA) Impact Analysis* (2023) 20, 21

American Hosp. Ass’n, *America’s Hospitals and Health Systems Continue to Face Escalating Operational Costs and Economic Pressures as They Care for Patients and Communities* (May 2024)..... 24

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 13

CMS, *Supplemental Background on Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Public Use Files, January 1, 2023- June 30, 2023* (Feb. 15, 2024)..... 22

CMS, *Supplemental Background on Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Public Use Files, July 1, 2023- December 31, 2023* (June 13, 2024) 22

Emergency Dep’t Practice Mgmt. Ass’n, *No Surprises Act Implementation and Compliance: Data Analysis* (April 2024)..... 21

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2020)..... 12

Reduced Care for Patients: Fallout from Flawed Implementation of Surprise Medical Billing Protections: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 118th Cong. (2023) (statement of Jim Budzinski, Exec. Vice President and Chief Fin. Officer, Wellstar Health System) 23

Reduced Care for Patients: Fallout from Flawed Implementation of Surprise Medical Billing Protections: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 118th Cong. (2023) (statement of Seth Bleier, MD, FACEP, Vice President of Fin., Wake Emergency Physicians, PA (WEPPA)) 25, 26

Reed, Tina, <i>Doctors say insurers are ignoring orders to pay surprise billing disputes</i> , AXIOS (Aug. 3, 2023)	21
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)	26
SCALIA, ANTONIN & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	8
Sloan, Judy Beckner, <i>Quantum Meruit: Residual Equity in Law</i> , 42 DEPAUL L. REV. 399 (1992)	15
Tepper, Nona, <i>Coming to a contract negotiation near you: the No Surprises Act</i> , MODERN HEALTHCARE, Aug. 15, 2022	24
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD COLLEGE DICTIONARY (5th ed. 2020)	12
